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1. INTRODUCTION 
 
Clark Consulting Services (CCS) has been retained by Steve and Cindy Lipsett to prepare Consent 
Applications for lands on Penryn Road located in Part of Lots 15 and 16, Concession 6, Township of 
Cramahe.  This Planning Justification Report and Agricultural Assessment Report is submitted in 
support of Consent Applications and a Zoning By-law Amendment (ZBA) Application being 
submitted to the Township of Cramahe for consideration.   
 

 
Figure 1 - Location Map 
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2. PROPOSAL 
       
The lands subject to these applications are described as Part of Lots 15 and 16, Concession 6 in the 
Township of Cramahe (Figure 1 - Location Map). The subject lands are 91 ha (225 ac) of which 44 ha 
or roughly 50% is workable.  The proposed consents would sever 3 lots of 0.8 ha (2 acres) from the 
Penryn Road frontage leaving two frontages for the retained 88.6 ha parcel of 111 m and 51 m on 
either side of the Shiloh Cemetery lands. As shown on Figure 2 below, the depth of the Consents 
will include a portion of the wooded area and would correspond to the depth of the existing 
residential lot on the west side of the subject lands. The severed lots are 258 m south of the 
Interprovincial Pipeline Easement. 

 
 

Figure 2 - Consent Sketch 
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The surrounding land uses consist of a mix of residential lots, wooded areas and farmland.  The 
community is locally known as Shiloh and is marked by the Cemetery (the property located on the 
eastern frontage of the subject lands) and the Shiloh United Church located to the west of the 
subject lands. 
 
3. APPLICANT’S LANDS 
 
Attachment B contains the Parcel Register for the subject lands. The plan for the lot creation to the 
west was registered in November 1973 (Plan 38R380).  The pipeline right-of-way was surveyed and 
registered in 1975 (Plan 38R716). 
 
3.1 Nature of Farm Potential for Subject Lands 
 
The retained property after the severances have been approved and registered is approximately 
88.6 ha (220 ac) of which approximately 50% is workable and under active cultivation.  Figure 3 - Soil 
Type & Capability indicates that the subject lands are predominantly Pontypool sand. These soils are 
classified as Class 6 with moisture and fertility constraints.  However, in some areas such as the 
subject lands where the slopes are more manageable, the soil classification is improved to Class 4.  
There are areas of Brighton sand in the southern portion of the subject lands.  These soils are 
medium sand and also have modulating slopes less severe than the Pontypool soils.  They are 
classified as Class 3 with moisture and fertility constraints.  These soils were used for tobacco in the 
past and are currently used mainly for fruit crops. 
 

 
Figure 3 - Soil Type and Capability 
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4. REVIEW OF PLANNING DOCUMENTS  
 
In preparing this justification, we have reviewed the following Planning Documents: 
 
4.1 Planning Act 
 
Section 53 of the Planning Act sets out the procedures for the consideration and approval of 
consents.  Section 53 (12) directs the consent granting authority to have regard to the matters 
under subsection 51 (24).  This section outlines the following items: 

- The effect of development on the matters of provincial interest. 
- Whether the proposed consent is premature or in the public interest. 
- Whether the consent conforms to the Official Plan and adjacent development. 
- The suitability of the land for the purpose for which it is to be subdivided. 
- The dimensions and shapes of the proposed lots. 
- The restrictions or proposed restrictions, if any, on the land to be severed or the adjacent 

lands. 
- Conservation of natural resources and flood control. 
- The adequacy of utilities and municipal services. 
- The adequacy of school sites. 
- Land to be dedicated for public purposes. 
- Energy conservation. 
- Is the land subject to site plan control. 

 
These are matters to be considered in the following review. 

 
4.2 Provincial Policy Statement (2020) 
 
The Provincial Policy Statement came into effect May 1, 2020. Section 1.1.4 provides policies for 
Rural Areas in Municipalities that ensure compliance with the Minimum Distance Separation 
formulae, promotes development that is: compatible with the rural landscape; can be sustained by 
rural service levels and; protects locally important agricultural areas.  
 
Section 1.1.5.2 indicates that permitted uses on rural lands includes residential development, 
including lot creation, that is appropriate.  Section 1.1.5.4 directs that development that is 
compatible with the rural landscape and can be sustained by rural service levels is to be promoted.  
Sections 1.1.5.6 and 1.1.5.8 direct that new land uses, or expanded land uses should consider 
adjacent land uses and required separation distances.  Section 1.1.5.7 requires consideration for the 
protection of agricultural land and other resource related land uses.  Section 2.0 outlines 
consideration for the wise use and management of resources such as natural heritage, water 
resources, agricultural land, mineral and aggregate resources and cultural heritage and 
archaeology. 
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Based on our review of the adjacent land uses, it is our opinion that the proposed residential 
consents are appropriate and can be sustained by existing rural service levels.  The residential uses 
are compatible with adjacent land uses and will not result in an impact on the agricultural use of the 
retained lands.  The subject lands and the adjacent lands contain Natural Heritage Features but the 
proposed consents will not impact the protection of these lands.  No mineral aggregate resources 
or cultural heritage and archaeological resources have been identified on or adjacent to the 
proposed consents. 
 
In my opinion, the proposed severances are consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement. A 
Zoning By-law Amendment is being submitted to recognize the reduced frontage of the retained 
lands and the residential development of the proposed consents. 
 
4.3 Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe (2020) 
 
The Growth Plan was approved under the Places to Grow Act and took effect on May 16, 2019.  
Amendment 1 was approved and took effect on August 28, 2020.  The main objective of the Growth 
Plan is to support economic prosperity, protect the environment and help communities achieve a 
high quality of life.   
 
Section 2.2.9 provides policy for Rural Areas.  Growth is to be focused on rural settlement areas.  
Subsection 6 indicates that new multiple lots for residential development will be directed to 
settlement areas but may be allowed on rural lands in site-specific locations with approved zoning 
or designation in an office plan that permitted this type of development as of June 16, 2006. 
 
As with the Provincial Policy Statement, water resource systems, natural heritage systems, 
hydrologic features, public open space, agricultural lands, cultural heritage resources and mineral 
aggregate resources are to be protected.  
 
Based upon this review, we conclude that the proposed application conforms to the Growth Plan. 
 
4.4 Northumberland Official Plan 
 
The County Official Plan Schedule ‘A’, Map A2 (Figure 4 - OP Excerpt) designates the subject lands as 
Rural Area.  
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Figure 4 - Excerpt from County of Northumberland Official Plan, Schedule A, Map A2-Land Use 

 
Section C4 outlines the policies for the Rural Area designation.  An objective of this land use 
includes the provision of residential uses and lands that are not constrained or protected for their 
resource value.  Development of three lots by consent as proposed is to be governed by the policies 
of the local Official Plan. 
 
Section E1.5 New Lots by Consent requires that consents to sever be in conformity with the relevant 
policies of the County and local Official Plan and the provisions of the Planning Act. The section 
provides a series of General Criteria for the retained and severed lot, namely: 
 

- fronts on and will be directly accessed by a public road that is maintained on a year-round 
basis unless otherwise permitted in the local Plan; 

- will not cause a traffic hazard; 
- has adequate size and frontage for the proposed use in accordance with the local Zoning By-

law; 
- can be serviced with an appropriate water supply and means of sewage disposal; 
- will not have a negative impact on the drainage patterns in the area; 
- will not restrict the development of the retained lands; 
- will not have a negative impact on the significant features and functions of any Natural 

Heritage Feature; 
- will not have a negative impact on the quality or quantity of groundwater available for other 

uses in the area; 
- is large enough to support the development of buildings, structure and septic systems that 

are no less than 30 metres from the highwater mark of a lake or cold-water stream  
- conforms with the local Official Plan; and 
- will conform to Section 51 (24) of the Planning Act, as amended. 
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These are criteria that have been considered in the preparation of this Report. 
  

 

 
 

Figure 5 - Excerpt from County Official Plan, Schedule B 
 
Figure 5 provides an indication of the location of Primary and Secondary Sand and Gravel Resource 
Areas.  The general location of the subject lands is indicated by the red box.  This Figure illustrates 
that the subject lands are not located on or close to potential mineral aggregate lands. 
 
The County have recently completed a review of Natural Heritage Features.  This review provided a 
plan outlining the location of these features.  An excerpt from this mapping is reproduced as Figure 
6. 
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Figure 5 - Excerpt from Natural Heritage Area and Supporting Features Mapping 

 
We note that although the northern area along Cold Creek is identified as an area with Natural 
Heritage Features, the southern portion of the subject lands is not identified with these features.  It 
is noted that there are Natural Heritage Features south of Penryn Road and the proposed consent 
lands are within the potential impact distance (120 m).  For this reason, an Environmental Impact 
Study has been commissioned. Although we expect the road to provide an effective buffer, it is 
possible that additional development setbacks may be recommended. 
 
On this basis, we conclude that the proposed application meets the intent of the County Official 
Plan and conforms to the relevant policy. 
 
4.5 Township of Cramahe Official Plan  
 
The Official Plan was approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs in 1998 and has been the 
subject of several amendments since originally approved.  The subject lands are identified within 
the Land Use plan of the Cramahe Official Plan as Rural.   
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Figure 7 - Excerpt Township of Cramahe Official Plan, Schedule A 

 
Section 5.3 outlines the policy for lands designated Rural.  These lands are of marginal value for 
agriculture and have potential for non-agricultural development.  This designation is to protect 
these lands from indiscriminate and haphazard development and direct low intensity rural uses into 
these areas. Limited residential uses in the form of one single unit per lot may be permitted in the 
Rural designation.   
 
Section 6.2 provides policy for the creation of Severances.  The number of new lots or parcels 
created by consent per land holding will be three plus the retained.  For the purpose of this policy a 
holding is a parcel of land as it existed January 1, 1985.  Our review of the Registry Office records 
indicated that the subject lands have not changed since January 1, 1985 and are therefore eligible 
for three consents. 
 
The criteria include consideration of compatibility.  Based on our site visit and review of available 
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mapping, we believe the proposed consents are compatible with the adjacent development.  This 
development includes a cluster of residential lots and institutional uses generally known as Shiloh. 
 
The lot sizes and dimensions have been designed to complement the adjacent residential lot and 
create a series of regular shaped lots of the same depth and dimensions as the existing lot.   
 
These lots comply with the zone provisions of the Rural Residential zone and have been selected to 
provide sufficient space for sewage disposal.  Drainage can be accommodated by adjacent lands 
with no impact due to the wooded nature of the abutting lands. 
 
Based on our site visit, access to Penryn Road will have adequate site lines and will not create a 
traffic hazard. 
 
Section 6.2.3.1 Provides policies specific to Non-Farm Residential Severances.  
  
a) The proposed lot and uses will not conflict with adjacent farming activity. 
 The consents have been designed to include and abut a wooded area that provides a buffer  
 from adjacent farming activities.  It is our opinion that the proposed residential uses will not  
 affect adjacent farming activity. 
 
b) The creation or extension of residential strip development shall be discouraged. 
 The proposed consents will create 4 residential lots adjacent to each other.  This is in an area of   
 other residential lots and community facilities.  The next criteria would allow the creation of 3  
 residential lots through infilling.  In view of the history and context of this area, it is our opinion  
 that the proposal to create 3 lots adjacent to the existing residential lot does not constitute  
 strip development. 
 
Section 5.1.9 provides policy for development abutting pipelines.  It limits excavation or the location 
of a structure within 10.0 metres of any pipeline right-of-way.  In addition, any excavation with 30.0 
m of a pipeline right-of-way requires approval from the appropriate pipeline company. 
 
Section 5.1.30 requires that all new development must comply with the Minimum Distance 
Separation I (MDS I) formulae and criteria established by the Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Rural 
Affairs and the Ministry of Environment.  A separate section in the latter portion of this report has 
been devoted to the MDS. 
 
Based on this review, it is our opinion that the proposed Consents and Zoning By-law Amendment 
complies with the Official Plan. 
 
4.6 Township of Cramahe Zoning By-law 
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The Township of Cramahe Zoning By-law No. 08-18 Schedule “A”, Map 20 identifies the subject 
lands in the Rural (RU) Zone with a portion of Environmental Conservation Zone along the Cold 
Creek watercourse in the northern area and a tributary across the middle of the property.   The 
lands included in the Environmental Conservation Zone are well removed from the lands proposed 
to be severed.  An excerpt is reproduced as Figure 8.   

 
Figure 8 - Excerpt from Township of Cramahe Zoning By-law No. 08-18, Schedule "A", Map 20 

 
Section 5.1 sets out the permitted uses and Section 5.2 sets out the minimum standards for the 
Rural (RU) Zone. The RU minimum lot area is 25.0 ha (61.77 ac) and minimum lot frontage is 150 m 
(492.13 ft) The retained lot will have an area of 91.8 ha and will be well above the minimum lot area 
of the RU zone.  The shortest lot frontage of the retained lot is 51 m and does not meet the RU 
frontage standard. A Zoning By-law Amendment is proposed to address the non-complying lot 
frontage.  
 
The severed lots do not meet the RU lot provisions for frontage or lot area and therefore the Zoning 
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Amendment Application is required to change the zoning to zone the severed lots into a Rural 
Residential (RR) Zone.  Section 7.2 sets out the Minimum Lot Area of 0.4 ha and Minimum Lot 
Frontage of 45.72 m for lands in the Rural Residential (RR) Zone.  The proposed consents meet the 
minimum lot area and lot frontage requirements of the Rural Residential (RR) Zone.  
  
In summary an amendment to Zoning By-law 08-18 is required to recognize the proposed lot 
frontage for the retained lot and to change the zoning for the proposed consents to the Rural 
Residential (RR) Zone.  
 
5. MINIMUM DISTANCE SEPARATION (MDS)  
 
The Minimum Distance Separation formulae were developed as a method of ensuring minimum 
separation distances between proposed new, enlarged, or remodeled livestock facilities and/or 
permanent manure storage and other existing or approved development. These formulae were 
updated and enacted on March 1, 2017 and contained in Publication 853.  
 
A review of land use within 750 m of the proposed consents was conducted.  The results are 
indicated on Figure 9.   
 

 
Figure 9 - MDS 750 m Arc and Existing Livestock Facilities 

 
The purpose of this land use survey was to identify livestock facilities within this area.  Two 
potential livestock facilities were identified.  There is a set of barns south and west of the subject 
lands are located at 547 Penryn Road.  These barns appear to be in reasonable condition but are 
limited to storage and do not have facilities to accommodate livestock. On this basis, an MDS 
Separation Distance has not be prepared.   
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View of Barns at 547 Penryn Road 

 
The second livestock facility is a small structure located on lands fronting on Gillespie Road.  This 
structure houses several horses and is measured as 25 sq.m. in size.  Based on our site visit, there 
are 4 non-farm residential structures including the church between the livestock structure and the 
proposed severances.  In accordance with Guideline #12, an MDS I calculation is not required.   
 
On this basis, it is our opinion that the proposed consents comply with the MDS requirements. 
 
6. LOWER TRENT CONSERVATION 
 
Figure 10 illustrates the Conservation Authority Regulated Areas. A Regulated Area is identified on 
the north boundary of the retained parcel, which is also recognized through zoning as an EP zone. 
This area is identified as Cold Creek.  The proposed consents do not include any regulated area.  The 
regulated area south of Penryn Road does not cross the road.  These regulated areas correspond to 
the Natural Heritage Features illustrated in Figure 6.  In a preliminary email exchange, the Staff of 
the Conservation Authority confirmed that there were no regulated features on the lands being 
severed or within 120 metres of the proposed severances. 
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Figure 10 - Excerpt from Lower Trent Conservation Regulated Areas 

7. ACCESS 
 
There is an existing farm access to the retained farm parcel immediately to the east of the eastern 
proposed consent.  Other entrances are located along this portion of Penryn Road and based on our 
site visit, there does not appear to be any concern with respect to site lines for the establishment of 
safe access from the proposed consents. 
 
8. PLANNING OPINION/CONCLUSIONS 
 
Based on the above review, three Consent Applications and a Zoning By-law Amendment 
Application will be required to create the proposed residential lots. Our review of the planning 
documents indicate that these applications are consistent with the Provincial, County and Municipal 
Planning documents.  It is my opinion that the applications represent good planning, will be 
consistent with the rural character of the area along Penryn Road and will not impact any Natural 
Heritage Features of the ongoing farming operations in the area. 
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Sincerely, 

 
 
 

Bob Clark, P.Eng. P.Ag., MCIP, RPP, OLE 
Principal Planner 
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